December 23, 2005
NOTICE TO ALL OFFERORS 

REFERENCE:
Amendment No. 1
DOL05RP20055
Additional information has been requested by prospective offerors and it has been determined by the Contracting Officer that this information is made available to all offerors.  The closing date for this RFP remains February 1, 2006, by 2 p.m. local time.

KEITH A. BOND

Contracting Officer

Attachment


                          CONTINUATION PAGE

14. DISCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT (CONT’D)

Answers to Requests for Clarification in response to the DRAFT RFP
 
1.  
Question: Page M-2, Section B (3) asks for "a proposed plan for deploying personnel and resources including: ...staff time/time loading charts showing the amount of time each staff person will devote to each task and sub-task; and an indication of how staff will be allocated to perform all necessary field work during the project."   I am unclear as to how one may make these specific determinations prior to knowing what tasks may be awarded, ands therefore what the sub-tasks may be. Is it possible that an example of how the organization has IN THE PAST built time loading charts and allocated staff time in the context of a specific complex project would suffice for this requirement?  If not, is there a different way of requesting the information that would not be so dependent on knowing the specific task(s) awarded/assigned?


Answer: Offerors should use their experiences from previous/current projects to illustrate how they would assign hours to various labor categories and the projected work schedule.

2. Question: Does the Government place any weighting priority in the order of the nine tasks?  Is demonstrated capability to perform task 1 weighed the same as capability to perform task 9?


Answer: No, task 1 is weighted the same as task 9.

3. 
Question: Are any more details to be provided on the requirements of the tasks, particularly Task 8: Technical Assistance: provide technical assistance to Federal, State and local workforce development organizations on issues related to job training, communications, marketing, or strategic alliances with public and private sector organizations that serve the public?


Answer: No.

4.  
Question: Points awarded to potential contractors in the Government’s evaluation of their proposals total 185.  Is this to be normalized to 100 points or modified in some other way?


Answer: The total points is 185, the point total is not normalized or modified in some other way.

5. Question: Section B.2, Schedule of Direct Labor Hour Costs.  The number of positions (5) covers a broad range of potential capability and background for the various content areas of the proposal. With limited positions, the loaded rates will also provide little flexibility for staffing individual task orders and potentially result in inefficiencies of pricing. Will the Department consider adding additional levels of each position such as a Sr. Res Associate 1 and 2; Research Associate 1 and 2, etc.?


Answer: No.

6. Question:  Section C.6, Detailed Task Requirements (description of work). In the second set of enumerated items after “The offeror is hereby notified:” item 1 reads: “Contractors are expected to submit to the Contracting Officer a proposed budget for the task within 5 days of placement of the task order.”  Should this be “…within 5 days of placement of the task order REQUEST.”?


Answer: Yes.

7.   
Question:  Section H.1 Budget Line Item Flexibility. Since the effort is based on fixed loaded hourly rates, how will the following sentence apply or will this be eliminated? “However, no increase to wages, salaries and fringe benefits line items (including proposed changes by the Contractor in the mixture, number of hours, wages, and/or bonus or personnel paid under the contract) is permitted without the prior review and approval by the Contracting Officer.”


Answer: The sentence will not be eliminated.  The Government shall use the loaded labor hour rates.  

8.  
Question:  H.9. Key Personnel: How are key personnel to be determined? Will the key personnel positions be identified in each Task Order? The tasks vary significantly in content and skills area which would argue for different key staff depending on the work required. 


Answer: Key Personnel positions will be identified in each task order. 

9.  
Question: H.25 Option to Extend the Terms of the Contract: There was no Attachment J in the RFP.


Answer: There will be an Attachment J in the official solicitation.

10.  
Question:  H.25 Option to Extend the Terms of the Contract: Item 4- This section addresses pre-estimated option year costs, indirect costs, and deviation from pre-priced options. The language in this section addressing indirect cost ceilings seem to apply to cost reimbursement type contracts, not to the fixed labor hour type contract contemplated here.


Answer: Please disregard the section of this clause that addresses pre-estimated option year costs, indirect costs, and deviation from pre-priced options.

11.  
Question: H.26 Indirect Costs: The language in this section addressing indirect cost ceilings seems to apply to cost reimbursement type contracts, not to the fixed labor hour type contract contemplated here.


Answer: This language also applies to fixed labor hour contracts.

12.  
Question: Section L.5: What defines a “major” subcontractor?


Answer: A subcontractor that is performing a significant amount of work on the prime contract.

13.  
Question: L.6 Oral Presentation: Several items in this section appear to apply to cost reimbursement type contracts (with timelines, contract work schedules, etc) and not to fixed labor hour type contracts under an IDIQ mechanism. For example, L.6.5 (c) addresses contract work schedule; L.6.5 (d) addresses contract resource allocations (hours by task).


Answer: The above question refers to fixed labor hour type contracts.

14.  
Question: L.7 Submission of Proposal: Section (A), Part 2 (page L-5), item (4). The font size is missing.


Answer:  Offerors are to use a text type that is 10 pitch or larger.  
15. 
Question: L.8 Special Requirements: The RFP requires a time commitment of 25% of the Project Director. The RFP does not provide for how a contractor recovers the cost of a staff person at 25% annually when there is no guarantee of task orders. Costs for that time are also not allowable against contractor overhead or other cost pools. 


Answer: The Government will not provide for how a contractor recovers the cost of a staff person at 25% annually when there is no guarantee of task orders.

16.  
Question: M.3. Evaluation Criteria and Basis for Award (Best Value).  M.3. A. Contractor’s Capability to Perform the Work: This section includes an evaluation of factors under L.6. 5(b), 5(c), and 5(d). It is not clear how these sections (which address staffing by hours, deliverables/methodologies, etc) would be evaluated for an IDIQ effort. 


Answer: As stated in Section L.6 – Oral Presentation, the sole purpose of the oral presentation and question and answer session is to test an offeror’s understanding of the work that the Government will require under the prospective contract.  Offerors should use their experiences from previous/current projects to illustrate a contract work schedule, contract resource allocation and responsibilities of assignments.  It is responsive for offerors to discuss a general approach to these elements of the breakdown of work.  The Government will not provide a sample or example of a work task

17.  
Question: M.3. B. Individual Staff Experience and Qualifications: Evaluation criteria in the first paragraph includes “adequacy of the time commitment for each individual in relation to the tasks that they will perform”. How will this be determined under an IDIQ? 


Answer: Please disregard this question.

18.  
Question: Subsection (3) (page M-2) is essentially a staff loading chart by task but there are no tasks to allocate. Much of this section appears based on a cost reimbursement type contract and not an IDIQ. A staffing chart (with allocated time across tasks) is also requested in Subsection (5) on page M-3. 


Answer:  Please see answer 1.

19.  
Question: M.3.D Technical Approach: Will the criteria applied to tasks 1-8 be based on past experience? For example, how will “appropriateness of proposed location and facilities and agenda” be evaluated for tasks 1-4?


Answer: Yes.

20.  
Question: M.4 Determining Best Overall Value: How will lowest price be determined across contractor’s loaded hourly rates?


Answer: Proposed loaded rates will be compared to each other in each labor category to determine if they are reasonable.

21.  
Question: Page F-1: Please clarify the difference between reports number 1 and 4 under section F.3 "Reports/Deliverables"


Answer: They are one and the same.

22.  
Question: Page L-5:  There is no type size specified in (Part 2, (4)). Should we assume the 10 point type referenced on page M-4?


Answer:  Please see answer 14.

23.  
Question: Page M-2:  We are uncertain as to how to develop staff time loading chart ( B2), "showing the amount of time each staff person will devote to each task and subtask" when a specific statement of work has not been provided.


Answer:  Please see answer 1.

24.  
Question: Page M-4: We are also uncertain as to how to address the requirements under section, D for tasks 5,6,7,8, and 1, 2, 3, 4 in the absence of a specific statement of work.


Answer:   Please see answer 1.

25.  
Question: Section C.4.:  Small businesses typically contract out for specific expertise.  How should this process be addressed in the proposal and how much detail is the Department looking for?  Would it strengthen the proposal to cite names of subcontractors or is it sufficient to outline process and refer to past related experiences?


Answer: Offerors should use their best business judgment in responding to this question.

26. 
Question: Section M.D.:  Please clarify whether respondents should/may use hypothetical “projects” in their response to the Tasks outlined in the RFP.  Please state whether the Department has a preference.


Answer: The Government has no preference.  Offerors should use their best business judgment in responding to this question.

27.  
Question: Section J:  The answers to these questions may be clear when the forms cited in Section J. are published, however, these are our questions related to rates:

a. Please state what costs should be included in the loaded hourly rate.



Answer: unloaded hourly rate, fringe benefits, overhead, G&A, and fixed fee 

b. Should the “fee” be included in the hourly rate?



Answer: yes

c. What fee rates are acceptable to the Department?

Answer: Offerors should use their best business judgment in responding to this question.

d. Hourly rates of key personnel:  Key personnel positions, such as Senior Research Associate, may have a salary range rather than one salary level (hourly rate).  How should various individual rates be presented to the Department in response to this RFP?  

Answer: Offerors should propose a maximum labor ceiling rate under each labor category then propose various individual labor rates under the ceiling.

e. Are the forms named in Section J on the Internet?  If yes, can you provide a URL? If not, can you explain how a copy of each can be acquired, prior to the issuance of the final RFP?

Answer:  Offerors can download Attachments J.1-7 at http://www.doleta.gov/sga/rfpforms.cfm.

f. If it is known now that in future years, the Indirect Cost Rate may change due to projected fixed cost increases (rent, expansion) or other costs such as employee benefits, should a projected rate be used in Option Years?

Answer: Offerors are to use their approved Indirect Costs Rates approved by a Federal Agency.  If an offeror proposed indirect costs rates that have not been approved by a cognizant Federal agency, and is awarded this contract, they would be given a 90-day temporary billing rate.  During which time they would be required to submit a complete indirect cost rate proposal to DOL’s  Division of Cost Determination.  DCD can be reached at the following address:





Director, Division of Cost Determination





U.S. Department of Labor, OASAM





200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.





Room S-1510

28.  
Question: Section L.7 (A) Part 2-: For the oral presentation, will a Power Point presentation disk and paper copies be acceptable instead of transparencies?


Answer: No.

29.  
Question: Section M.3.D.:  There is a 35-page limit to the Technical Approach section.  Are there any other page limitations?


Answer: No.

30. Question: Section M.3.D.:  Cluster of Tasks: Should Task 8 (Technical Assistance) be listed with Task 9 in Technical Assistance?  It is currently listed with Tasks 5, 6 and 7 in Analysis Tasks.  If Task 8 is correctly listed with analysis and reporting tasks, should respondents address providing technical assistance as described in Task 8 in the context of analysis and reporting?  Should Task 9 (Quick Turnaround Surveys) be listed by itself or in a cluster different from Technical Assistance?  If not, as above, should respondents address conducting Quick Turnaround Surveys in the context of providing technical assistance to the Department?  Please clarify.

Answer:  In Section M.3D of the RFP, Task 8 is listed under technical assistance.  Tasks 1, 2, 3, and 4 are listed under meetings and conferences and Tasks 5, 6, 7, and 9 are listed under the tasks involving analysis and reporting.   

31.  
Question: I was wondering if this grant strictly for non-profit organizations?


Answer: No.

32. Question: Are all of the requested services currently being performed by contractor employees?


Answer: Yes.
33.  
Question: Can the incumbent contractor re-bid?


Answer: Yes.
34.  
Question: How many employees are there?


Answer: We cannot respond to this question.
35.  
Question: What areas are you satisfied with the current contractor?


Answer: We cannot respond to this question.
36.  
Question: What areas are you not satisfied with the current contractor? 


Answer: We cannot respond to this question.
37.  
Question: Will any government employees be converted?


Answer: No.
38.  
Question: Is there a site visit planned or will there be one?


Answer: No.
39.  
Question: Is there a schedule for submission of questions?


Answer: Yes, see official solicitation. 
40.  
Question: What are the labor categories used in the contract?


Answer: See Section B.2, Schedule of Direct Labor Hour Costs and Attachment J.9, Loaded Hourly Rate Chart.
41.  
Question: CJE also requests a copy of any existing contract as allowed by FOIA be provided at this time:  


Contract number; Name of incumbent contractor; Total Amount of Contract; What was the base period of the current contract and what option periods were included?; Were all the options exercised? 

Answer: Please request this information from the FOIA officer.  Her name is Lorraine Saunders.  She can be reached at saunders.lorraine@dol.gov.

42. 
Question: One the task order contracts… can a small business be part of a large business bid (as a sub) and at the same time the large business be a sub to a small business bid??


Answer: Yes.

43.
Question: Can you please tell me if non-profit 501(c)(3) entities are considered Large Businesses under this RFP and would therefore have to submit a small business subcontracting plan pursuant to FAR 52.219-9?


Answer: Yes.

44.
Question: We are a self certified SDB and an ASDV certified SDVOSB and a minority owned business. I am a federal employee and my company is interested in responding to your solicitation. I started my company before I was hired, but after I had applied for my current career conditional appointment. I would like to know if my employment status prohibits me from responding to your advertisement.


Answer: Please consult legal representation for an answer to your question. 

45. 
Question: Global:  Can a single organization be part of multiple proposals?  If so, please confirm whether the following arrangements would be acceptable:  

· Organization A is proposed as a subcontractor on multiple proposals.

· Organization A is proposed as a prime contractor on one proposal and a subcontractor on a second proposal.

· Organization A is proposed as a prime contractor and Organization B is a subcontractor on one proposal.  Simultaneously Organization B is proposed as a prime contractor and Organization A is proposed as a subcontractor.


Answer: Yes, as long as offerors are not proposing the same key personnel. 
46. 
Question: Part I - Section B (page B-1):   The solicitation states that at least three (3) contract awardees will be provided a fair opportunity to be considered for each task order exceeding $2,500.  If so, what will be the procedure for providing a fair opportunity?


Answer: Please see Section C.6, Orders Under Multiple Award Contracts, and FAR 16.505(b).

47. 
Question: Part I - Section H-9 Key Personnel and Part III - Section L.8 Special Requirements:  Is your intention here to specify that key personnel should include all professional staff to be proposed for the project?  If so, the titles Senior Research Associate and Research Associate seem limited to the research-related tasks (tasks #5, 6, 7, and 9).  


Answer: Yes

48.
Question: Part I - Section H.14 Disposition of Materials:  Is it a new requirement that materials developed through the contract are subject to a request for disposal?


Answer: No.

49.
Question: Part I - Section H.25 Option to Extend the Terms of the Contract Service:  Does this mean that DOL may choose to exercise the option year for some of the contractors selected under this procurement, but not exercise the option year for others? 


Answer: Yes.

50.
Question: Part II - Section L.5 Content of Presentation:  The 2002 PAMS RFP directed respondents to focus on three or some subset of the nine Tasks in preparing their responses.  The following questions relate to the fact that the 2005 draft appears to require respondents to address all nine tasks. 


Answer: You are correct.

51.
Question: Section L.5 Content of Presentation, 5(b) Work Breakdown, refers to identifying “selected tasks” and breaking them into their constituent activities.  Are we correct in assuming this refers to Tasks 1-9 as described in Section C.4?  If we are to select some of the nine tasks, please specify how many or indicate that we are to address all nine. 


Answer: Offerors should use their experiences from previous/current projects to illustrate a contract work schedule, contract resource allocation and responsibilities of assignments. It is responsive for offerors to discuss a general approach to these elements of the breakdown of work.  The Government will not provide a sample or example of a work task.  Also, please see Answer 1.

52.
Question: Section L.5 Content of Presentation, 5(c) Contract Work Schedule: Are we to identify one or more hypothetical tasks and then set forth a proposed schedule (e.g., related to one or all of the selected tasked tasks noted in 5(b))? 


Answer: See Answer 51.
53. 
Question: Are there any font requirements, i.e. 12pt Times New Roman? 


Answer: Please see the answer to question 14.

54.
Question: Section L.5 Content of Presentation, 5(d) Contract Resource Allocations:  Should this be addressed in terms of hypothetical tasks (see above)?


Answer: See Answer 51.

55. Question: Section L.5 Content of Presentation, 5(e) Performance Risk Analysis:  Should this be addressed in terms of all nine of the major asks or only of the ones selected?  


Answer: See Answer 51.

56. Question: Part III - Section M. B (7) [erroneously appears as the third 5 on page M-3] indicates that offerors will be evaluated based on “Staffing charts listing names, qualifications, and experience of professional personnel (including outside consultants), and an indication of how staff will be allocated to perform all necessary field work during the project.”   Are these staffing charts presenting the same information as the Oral Presentation “Contract Resource Allocations” L.6 5(d) [page L-3] and “Responsibility Assignments” L.6 5(f) [page L-3]? 


Answer: Yes.

57.
Question: Section M.3 C. Contractor’s Past Performance makes reference to a past performance reference sheet (Attachment J.5) and past performance questionnaire (Attachment J.6).   What are these attachments?  Do they contain more information regarding evaluation factors for this proposal requirement? Also, the text says J.4 but should read J.6.


Answer:  DOL will use the past performance reference sheet (Attachment J.5) along with the past performance evaluation questionnaire (Attachment J.4) to determine each offerors past performance score.

58.
Question: Will a company be eligible for award of a prime contract if they have strong qualifications in several but not all the overall task requirements?


Answer: To be considered for award offerors must have strong qualifications in all nine tasks. 

59. Question: Are for profit companies eligible to apply for this RFP?

Answer: Yes.

60.  
Question: Page L-3 para 3 and L-4 para. 8: I noticed the discussion in the first sentence on "transparencies "and” overhead transparencies." Do you refer to the “traditional acetate overhead?” Is there any possible use of power point presentation? 


Answer: Yes. Power point presentations are not allowed.

60.  
Question: On page L-5, part 2, point 4 there is a blank describing the “text type” (point/font size)? 


Answer:  Please see Answer 14.

61.  
Question: On page L-6, discussion on the business plan, points b, and d are not clear since DOL has stated that this is an IDIQ time and material/fixed price/cost reimbursable contract type HOW CAN THE SUB PROVIDE THIS INFORMATION other than rates since the tasks have not been identified? 

Answer: Only the Loaded Hourly Labor Rate Chart (Attachment J.8) needs to be submitted for both the prime contractor and subcontractor. (s). Subcontractors should use Form 8555 if the subcontract type is cost reimbursement (Please indicate where Form 8555 can be found). 

62.  
Question: In Para A, in Section M.3, page M-1, the statement is confusing to me. Especially, how can DOL evaluate the quality of the evaluation design, etc? Further this statement it has been our experience that the Technical Proposal submitted is the key factor in the evaluation process. Please clarify?


Answer: The importance of the evaluation factors are based on the weights assigned to them. 

63.  
Question: Page M-2 para. B subsection 3 is not clear. While a partial response can be provided we would have to wait to see what is being described/requested to determine the length of the task being considered?


Answer:  See Answer 1.

64.  
Question: Same page and para. The subsection 4 requires a specific "modified" resume form that was not include/released in Section J.


Answer: Please see Attachment J.9.
65.  
Question:  Since the draft solicitation did not contain Section J attachments, will the pages devoted to past performance count within the 35 page limitation?


Answer: No.

66. Question:  With reference to section J attachments, will the resumes count toward the 35 page limitation?


Answer: No.

67.
Question: We are a protégé to under the SBA's Mentor-Protégé program.  We have a few questions:

a. Would DOL/ETA require that all project/task managers under a resulting contract in a Mentor-Protégé joint venture be from the 8(a) firm (protégé)?

Answer: No, only the project director must be from the prime contractor.

b. Would DOL/ETA seriously review a separate bid by the mentor within the full and open competition if the mentor also bid as part of a joint venture?

Answer: DOL/ETA shall review all bids seriously.

c. Because joint ventures are by their nature "newly formed entities," is past performance information from the mentor and also from key personnel acceptable?

Answer: Yes.

68. 
Question: Will the solicitation allow offerors to reference the annual representations and certifications electronically at http://orca.bpn.gov in lieu of completing Section K – Representations, Certifications and Other Statements of Offerors?

Answer: No.

69. 
Question: Can a recent Open Ratings Past Performance Evaluation, used for the GSA MOBIS Schedule application, be substituted for Section J.4 Past Performance Evaluation Questionnaire and J.5 Past Performance Reference Information Sheet? 

Answer: No.
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